� the Visa International consolidated financial statements at September 30, 2007 and 2006 and for the years ended September 30,
2007, 2006 and 2005.

The above referenced financial statements are included elsewhere in the prospectus. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
operations should also be read in conjunction with the information contained in �Risk Factors,� �Capitalization,� �Summary Financial and Other
Data of Visa Inc.,� �Selected Consolidated Financial and Other Data of Visa U.S.A.,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Historical and
Pro Forma Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Visa Inc.� and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations of Visa U.S.A.�

45

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

VISA INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Note 2 Note 5

Visa
U.S.A.

Visa
International

Visa
Canada

Combination
Adjustments

Combined
Subtotal

Pro Forma
Reorganization

Adjustments Subtotal

Pro
Forma

Offering
Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Visa Inc.

Operating revenues
Service fees $ 1,944,537 $ 963,008 $ 92,170 $ (188,985) B $ 2,669,190 $ (87,166) E $ 2,582,024 $   �  $ 2,582,024

(141,540) A
Data processing fees 1,416,075 325,761 32,792 (86,235) B 1,688,393 (29,034) F 1,659,359 �  1,659,359
Volume and support incentives (504,780) (209,822) �  �  (714,602) �  (714,602) �  (714,602)
International transaction fees 454,168 �  12,570 777,552 A 1,244,290 (50,984) G 1,193,306 �  1,193,306
International service revenues �  636,012 �  (636,012) A �  �  �  �  �
Other revenues 279,796 187,537 11,694 (194,710) B 330,543 142,500 H 473,043 �  473,043

46,226 C

Total operating revenues $ 3,589,796 $ 1,902,496 $ 149,226 $ (423,704) $ 5,217,814 $ (24,684) $ 5,193,130 �  $ 5,193,130

Operating expenses
Personnel $ 721,381 $ 410,019 $ 16,980 $ 10,646 C $ 1,159,026 �  $ 1,159,026 �  $ 1,159,026
Affiliates services �  211,808 21,505 (211,808) A �  �  �  �  �

(21,505) B
Premises, equipment and
software �  108,147 �  (108,147) A �  �  �  �  �
Communications �  36,533 �  (36,533) A �  �  �  �  �
Network, EDP and
communications 366,231 �  1,722 95,323 A 462,457 59,355 D 516,748 �  516,748

(2,839) B (5,064) D
2,020 C

Advertising, marketing and
promotion 580,883 457,261 36,376 24 C 1,074,544 1,074,544 �  1,074,544
Travel and meetings �  57,412 �  (57,412) A �  �  �  �  �
Visa International fees 172,728 �  18,256 (190,984) B �  �  �  �  �
Professional and consulting
fees 334,290 204,266 10,473 (2,895) B 552,373 �  552,373 �  552,373

6,239 C
Administrative and other 210,948 56,201 9,076 318,541 A 351,726 1,227 D 352,953 �  352,953

(266,811) B
23,771 C

Settlement risk guarantee �  (57) �  57 A �  �  �  �  �
Litigation provision 2,652,830 �  �  272 A 2,653,102 �  2,653,102 �  2,653,102

Total operating expenses $ 5,039,291 $ 1,541,590 $ 114,388

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 68